## **TEZPUR UNIVERSITY**

(A Central University)
Department of Electrical Engineering NAPAAM, TEZPUR-

784 028 DISTRICT SONITPUR: : ASSAM : : INDIA

Notice 07/08/2020

The candidates who have submitted completed application form for admission to Ph.D. programme of the Department of Electrical Engineering (EE), Tezpur University for the academic session 2020-21 are hereby informed that the written test will be held online on 17<sup>th</sup> August 2020 at 11 am via the Google platform. The guidelines for the Ph.D. Entrance Examination are attached below for information.

Candidates appearing for the written test are requested to confirm the same through an email to <a href="mailto:phdtuee2020@gmail.com">phdtuee2020@gmail.com</a> within three days of posting this notice.

(Prof. M Bhuyan) Head Department of Electrical Engineering NAPAAM, TEZPUR- 784 028

## Guidelines for the Ph.D. Entrance Examination-2020 Department of Electrical Engineering, Tezpur University

- 1. The written Examination will start at 11 am on August 17, 2020
- 1. All the candidates appearing for the written test are requested to confirm the same through an email to <a href="mailto:phdtuee2020@gmail.com">phdtuee2020@gmail.com</a> within three days of posting this notice
- 2. Candidates should not send multiple emails
- 3. The link for the question paper will be sent to your e-mail id (as provided in the TU application form)
- 4. You will receive the link 10 minutes before the start of the Examination. The link will lead you to the question paper in the Google form
- 5. You must write your name and TU Application Number, and other details as asked in the google form.
- 6. There will be only multiple-choice questions
- 7. You will have to click on the correct option in the Google form
- 8. There will be no negative marking for the wrong answers
- 9. The Examination will be of one-hour (11 am- 12 noon) duration. Additional 10 min. will be given for submission of the form. Google forms received after this period (i.e. after 12.10 PM) will not be evaluated. If a candidate fails to submit the response in Google form, he/she may also email the screenshot to the following email id: <a href="mailto:phdtuee2020@gmail.com">phdtuee2020@gmail.com</a> strictly within the stipulated time
- 10. Personal Interview (PI) will be conducted online through Google Meet on 20<sup>th</sup> August 2020 from 10.00 AM onwards
- 11. Each qualified candidate in the written test will be informed about his/her exact time slot for PI via email/phone call/sms (as provided in the TU application form) separately
- 12. The University is not responsible for any kind of internet connectivity issue

(Prof. M Bhuyan) Head Department of Electrical Engineering NAPAAM, TEZPUR- 784 028